
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman CBE 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Henry Jones 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Brian Mooney BEM 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
 
 

Hugh Selka 
Oliver Sells KC 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Paul Martinelli, Smithfield Market 
Tenants Association 
Chris Hutchinson, New Spitalfields 
Market Tenants Association 
Tony Lyons, Billingsgate Markets 
Tenants Association 
 

 
Enquiries: Rhys Campbell 

Rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 

following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Items 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22 
July 2024. 

 For Decisio
[...]
 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on  
 For Decision 
  

 
20. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE (VERBAL) 

 
 The City Surveyor to be heard. 
 For Information 
  

 



MARKETS BOARD 
 

Monday, 22 July 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, 
West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 22 July 2024 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
 
Philiip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
Hugh Selka 

 

 
In Attendance 
  
Oliver Sells KC 
James Tumbridge 
 
Officers: 
 
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Ben Milligan - Markets Director, City Surveyor’s Department 

Daniel Ritchie 
Stephen Dolamore 
Emma Beard 
Damien Coffey 
Afsana Rahman 
Graeme Low 
Rhys Campbell 
Peter Barlow 

- City Surveyors 
- City Surveyors 
- City Surveyors 
- City Surveyors 
- Chamberlain’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from the Chair (Deputy Henry Pollard), Henry Jones, 
Greg Lawrence, Wendy Mead, Paul Martinelli and Deputy Brian Mooney in 
advance of this meeting. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
There were no declarations.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED, that - The public minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4. UPDATES FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS 
  
The Board received an update from the General Managers of Smithfield, 
Billingsgate and New Spitalfields Markets. 
 
In respect of staffing matters at Smithfield Market, a Member asked General 
Managers if there was cause for concern since she was aware of several staff 
resignations. The General Manager for Smithfield Market admitted that this was 
due to the market rate for salary pay o
[...]
R BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
 
There were two non-public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

14. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
  
RESOLVED, that – the Confidential Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 May 2024 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

15. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The MCP Consultant was heard. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 15:07pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 9



Contact Officer: Rhys Campbell 
rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Markets Board For information 03/10/24 

Subject:  

Superintendent / General Manager (GM) updates 

Public 

Briefing Note 

Smithfield 

Staffing – Recruitment took place in July to recruit for two Maintenance Managers at 
New Spitalfields and Billingsgate. A suitable candidate was placed at New Spitalfields 
and the remaining role at Billingsgate is currently filled by agency resource. A further 
and hopefully final recruitment campaign will be undertaken in due course for 
Billingsgate. Locally, a successful recruitment campaign in the Constabulary has 
resulted in three positions being filled which now brings this team up to full 
compliment. In the cleaning team a number of agency staff are now being transferred 
onto

Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS BOARD 
 

Thursday, 3 October 2024  
 

Minutes of the inquorate meeting of the Markets Board held at Committee Rooms, 
2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 3 October 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Oliver Sells KC 
Hutchinson, New Spitalfields Tenants 
Association 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

 

Ben Milligan 
Damian Coffey 
Graeme Low 
Stephen Dolamore 
Andrew Coke 
Daniel Ritchie 
Mark Sherlock 
Ali Sajedi 
Matt Baker 
Andrew Coke 
Evan Widdup 
Afsana Rahman 
Andrew Little 
John James 
Theresa Grant 
Polly Dunn 
Rhys Campbell 
Peter Barlow 

- Markets Director 
- City Surveyor’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- MCP Consultant 
- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 
 
 

Pursuant to Standing Order 36(2), as a quorum had not been established within five 
minutes of the hour stated on the Summons, at 11:05am the Town Clerk declared 
the meeting to be dissolved, with consideration of the business on the agenda to be 
adjourned to the next meeting or dealt with under urgency procedures, as 
appropriate. 
 
The meeting ended at time at 11:05am 
 



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Rhys Campbell 
Rhys.Campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


